WHEREAS, Janice Hurdle has served Child Support Services for 28 years, beginning her career on November 13, 1989 as a Clerk Typist II in the District Attorney's Office, Division of Child Support Services, and continuing throughout her career to make valuable contributions to the program; and

WHEREAS, Janice Hurdle, two months after her hire was promoted to Legal Secretary I, becoming responsible for preparing legal actions such as Summons and Complaints, Default Judgments, Orders, Stipulations, and Notice of Motions, in an era where documents were still typed on a typewriter with three carbon copies, requiring three different colors of "white out" to fix errors; and

WHEREAS, Janice was eventually promoted to Legal Secretary II, Legal Office Professional III, and Legal Office Professional Senior, continuing to prepare Child Support court calendars, process legal documents, and provide legal assistance on complex child support cases; and

WHEREAS, Janice's legal knowledge, sense of humor and willingness to answer questions will be missed by her Child Support colleagues, who benefitted from her daily laughter and enthusiasm; and

WHEREAS, Janice now plans an enjoyable retirement filled with community volunteer work, travel, and devotion to her family; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors commends Janice Hurdle for her 28 years of faithful and distinguished service to the citizens of Santa Barbara County, congratulates her upon her retirement, and wishes her and her family many years of continued good health and happiness.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County, State of California, this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2017, by unanimous vote of all members present.